During the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, the Holding Company and Bank
maintained the Dime Community Bancshares, Inc. 1996 Stock Option Plan for Outside Directors, Officers and
Employees, the Dime Community Bancshares, Inc. 2001 Stock Option Plan for Outside Directors, Officers and
Employees and the 2004 Stock Incentive Plan (collectively the "Stock Plans"), which are discussed more fully in Note
15 to the Company's consolidated audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007, and which are
subject to the accounting requirements of SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), "Share-Based Payment," ("SFAS 123R").  In
addition, the Bank maintained the RRP prior to its liquidation on September 14, 2007, which was also subject to the
accounting requirements of SFAS 123R.  SFAS 123R requires that share based payments be accounted for using a fair
value based method and the recording of compensation expense in lieu of optional pro forma disclosure.

Stock Option Awards

Combined activity related to stock options granted under the Stock Plans during the periods presented was as follows:

At or for the Three
Months Ended September

30,

   At or for the
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2008 2007 2008 2007

(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Amounts)
Options outstanding – beginning of period 3,059,498 3,181,408 3,165,997 2,250,747
Options granted 61,066 -  185,491 996,500
Weighted average exercise price of grants $16.73 -  $17.10 $13.74
Options exercised 1,125 7,012 229,799 54,290
Weighted average exercise price of exercised
options $10.91 $13.16 $11.91 $5.33
Options forfeited 2,250 6,149 4,500 24,710
Weighted average exercise price of forfeited
options $19.90 $17.04 $19.90 $18.88
Options outstanding – end of period 3,117,189 3,168,247 3,117,189 3,168,247
Weighted average exercise price of outstanding
options at the end of period $14.97 $14.63 $14.97 $14.63
Remaining options available for grant 1,133,027 118,975 1,133,027 118,975
Exercisable options at end of period 2,251,823 2,171,747 2,251,823 2,171,747
Weighted average exercise price of exercisable
options at the end of period $15.17 $15.04 $15.17 $15.04
Cash received for option exercise cost 12 92 2,465 $215
Income tax benefit recognized 3 21 463 175
Compensation expense recognized 297 236 771 393
Remaining unrecognized compensation expense 2,374 2,613 2,374 2,613
Weighted average remaining years for which
compensation expense is to be recognized 2.5 3.4 2.5 3.4

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

21

11

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

22

The range of exercise prices and weighted-average remaining contractual lives of both options outstanding and
options exercisable as of September 30, 2008 were as follows:

Outstanding Options as of September 30, 2008

Range of Exercise
Prices Amount

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

Weighted
Average

Contractual
Years Remaining

ExercisableOptions
as of

September 30,

[…]

manner as at December 31, 2007.  There were no changes in the Board-approved limits of acceptable variance in the
effect of interest rate fluctuations upon net interest income and NPV at September 30, 2008 compared to December
31, 2007.

The analysis that follows presents the estimated NPV resulting from market interest rates prevailing at a given
quarter-end ("Pre-Shock Scenario"), and under four other interest rate scenarios (each a "Rate Shock Scenario")
represented by immediate, permanent, parallel shifts in interest rates from those observed at September 30, 2008 and
December 31, 2007.  The analysis additionally presents a measurement of the interest rate sensitivity at September 30,

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

71

2008 and December 31, 2007.  Interest rate sensitivity is measured by the basis point changes in the various NPV
ratios ("NPV Ratios") from the Pre-Shock Scenario to the Rate Shock Scenarios.  NPV Ratios represent the NPV as a
percentage of the total value of assets determined under each respective Pre- and Rate Shock Scenario.  An increase in
the NPV Ratio is considered favorable, while a decline is considered unfavorable.

37

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

72

At September 30, 2008
Net Portfolio Value At December 31, 2007

Dollar
Amount

Dollar
Change

Percentage
Change

NPV
Ratio

Basis
Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

NPV
Dollar
Amount

NPV
Ratio

Basis
Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

Board
Approved
NPV
Ratio
Limit

(Dollars in thousands)
Rate Shock
Scenario
+ 200 Basis
Points 250,651  $(64,495) -20.47% 6.82% (148) $263,704 7.79% (211) 6.0%
+ 100 Basis
Points 287,203 (27,943) -8.87   7.69   (61) 310,161 9.00   (90) 7.0
Pre-Shock
Scenario 315,146   -   -   8.30   -  346,924 9.90   -  8.0
- 100 Basis
Points 331,838 16,692  5.30   8.62   32 364,169 10.25   35 8.0
- 200 Basis
Points   N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A 363,913 10.14   24 8.0

The NPVs presented above incorporate some asset and liability values derived from the Bank’s valuation model, such
as those for mortgage loans and time deposits, and some asset and liability values that are provided by reputable
independent sources, such as values for the Bank's MBS and CMO portfolios, as well as its putable borrowings.  The
Bank's valuation model makes various estimates regarding cash flows from principal repayments on loans and
passbook deposit balance decay rates at each level of interest rate change.  The Bank's estimates for loan repayment
levels are influenced by the recent history of prepayment activity in its loan portfolio as well as the interest rate